

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF GEORGIA**

GEORGIACARRY.ORG et al.,)
)
Appellants)
)
)
)
)
vs.) Case No. A17A1639
)
ATLANTA BOTANICAL GARDEN,)
INC.,)
)
Appellee)
)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

Michael L. Brown
Georgia Bar No. 088875
David B. Carpenter
Georgia Bar No. 292101
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3424
Telephone: (404) 881-7000
Facsimile: (404) 881-7777

Counsel for Appellee Atlanta Botanical Garden, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE	1
PART I – INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
PART II – ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES.....	2
A. Standard of Review.....	2
B. Response to Enumerations of Error.....	3
1. The trial court did not err in its interpretation of O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127(c).	3
a) A literal reading of the statute and Supreme Court and Court of Appeals precedent supports the trial court’s interpretation of O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127(c).	3
b) The 2014 legislative changes do not impact the Garden’s right to exclude individuals carrying guns.	7
c) Adopting Appellants’ interpretation of the statute would lead to wide ranging and improper consequences.	15
2. The trial court did not incorrectly rule that a lessee of the City of Atlanta can regulate the possession of firearms on the City’s property even though the City itself lacks such a right.....	17
C. The Garden is entitled to judgment as a matter of law because Appellants have no private right of action under O.C.G.A. § 16- 11-127.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Araya v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-2740, 2012 WL 12842941 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 2012).....	19
<i>Botts v. Se. Pipe–Line Co.</i> , 190 Ga. 689, 10 S.E.2d 375 (1940)	8
<i>Cherrie v. Va. Health Servs.</i> , 292 Va. 309, 787 S.E.2d 855 (2016)	19, 20
<i>Clayton Cty. Bd. of Tax v. City of Atlanta</i> , 164 Ga. App. 864, 298 S.E.2d 544 (1982).....	15
<i>Columbus, Ga. Bd. of Tax Assessors v. Med. Ctr. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 338 Ga. App. 302, 788 S.E.2d 879 (2016).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Deal v. Coleman</i> , 294 Ga. 170, 751 S.E.2d 337 (2013)	8
<i>Delta Air Lines Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 219 Ga. 12, 131 S.E.2d 768 (1963)	passim
<i>Douglas Cty. v. Anneewakee</i> , 179 Ga. App. 270, 316 S.E.2d 368 (1986).....	5, 6
<i>Hollowell v. Jove</i> , 247 Ga. 678, 279 S.E.2d 430 (1981)	8
<i>Howerton v. Harbin Clinic</i> , 333 Ga. App. 191-192, 776 S.E.2d 288 (2015)	3
<i>Miller v. Smith & Smith Land Surveyors, P.C.</i> , 194 Ga. App. 474, 391 S.E.2d 20 (1990)	16
<i>Somerville v. White</i> , 337 Ga. App. 414, 787 S.E.2d 350 (2016).....	19
<i>Spectera Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 294 Ga. 23, 749 S.E.2d 704 (2013)	14, 15, 17

You v. JP Morgan Chase Bank,
293 Ga. 67, 743 S.E.2d 428 (2013)8

STATUTES

Declaratory Judgment Act..... 19, 20
O.C.G.A. § 9-2-8 18, 20
O.C.G.A. § 16-8-10219
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-127.....passim
O.C.G.A. § 16-11-173..... 7, 10, 11
O.C.G.A. § 51-9-1 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 VAC § 5–371–140(G)..... 19, 20
Georgia House Bill 607
House Bill 1060 11
<http://www.legis.ga.gov/Legislation/20132014/144825.pdf>..... 15
<https://gov.georgia.gov/press-releases/2016-05-03/deal-issues-2016-veto-statements> 13
